
Council 
Records
These records were obtained in December 2022. 
NPDC is currently undergoing a review of the
property search report content. As such the
documentation provided by the NPDC may not be
a complete full record. We suggest you get your
own professional advice on the provided content
and in fact any NPDC files for this property.
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Liardet Street, Private Bag 2025, New Plymouth 4342, New Zealand 
Phone: 06-759 6060, Fax: 06-759 6072, Email: enquiries@npdc.govt.nz 
CCCert, Sep 19 V1  

Code Compliance Certificate 

Form 7, Section 95, Building Act 2004 

The Building 
 

Street address of building: 9 Kenmore Street WESTOWN 
NEW PLYMOUTH 4310 

Legal description of land where building is located: LOT 33 DP 8925 
Current, lawfully established use: Residential 
Year first constructed: N/A 
  

The Owner 
 

Name of owner: Jade Daniel PETERS 
Laura Monique PETERS 

                                          

Owner Mailing address: 9 Kenmore Street 
WESTOWN 
NEW PLYMOUTH 4310 
 

  

Applicant : IMAGINE BUILDING DESIGN 06 769 9599  
Email:tony@imaginenz.com  

  

Building Work 
 

Building consent number: BC20/127612 
Description of work: Add utility room to garage 
Issued by: New Plymouth District Council 
  

Code Compliance 
 

The building consent authority named below is satisfied, on reasonable grounds, that– 
(a) the building work complies with the building consent. 

This is a final code compliance certificate issued in respect of all of the building work under the above 
building consent. 

 
 

 
 
 
Loren Welthagen 
Building Administration Officer 
 
On behalf of:  New Plymouth District Council 
Date issued:  20 December 2021 

Version: 1, Version Date: 19/10/2022
Document Set ID: 8860409

mailto:enquiries@npdc.govt.nz


Prepared by: LW 
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SHEET DESCRIPTION REVISION NUMBER

G1.1 Location Plan - A

G2.1 Existing Photo/Demolition - A

G2.2 Floor Plan / Section / Elevations - A

G3.1 Details - A

G3.2 Details - A

0

SPECIFICATION - -

 

 
 
 

REASON FOR ISSUE

Client Review ✓

 Lodge for Building Consent ✓

 

 

 

 

DISTRIBUTION

CLIENT ✓ ✓

 COUNCIL ✓

 CONTRACTOR

 ENGINEER
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IMAGINE BUILDING DESIGN

BC LodgementA 20-11-2020

Timber Treatment Guide

Scale 1:250 

Plumbing Legend:

G1.1

A

Durability

m2
%
m2

m2
m2 
m2
%

693
40

277.2

192
19.2

212.2
30.6

Area of site
Max. permitted coverage % for Zone 
Max. permitted coverage area for Zone 

Existing House & Garage coverage area 
New Utility Room coverage area
Total coverage - m2
Total coverage - %

The Property: 
9 Kenmore Street
New Plymouth

Plumbing & Drainage Notes:

100mm DIA. uPVC Stormwater Drain @ 1:120 min

All surface water drainage systems shall comply 
with the NZBC Compliance Documents Acceptable 
Solutions E1/AS1 'Surface Water'

NEW PLYMOUTH DISTRICT COUNCILTERRITORIAL AUTHORITY

19m2

1

Town Planning / Territorial Authority

NZBC/NZS - Enviromental Zones

Water Catchment Table

STORMWATER & SEDIMENT CONTROL: 
Adequate steps must be undertaken for the control of 
storm water and sediment during construction. Methods 
used must be of a nature approved by the local council. 
Failure to comply may lead to enforcement action being 
taken under the NZ Building Act 2004

All drawings must be read in conjunction with the 
specification

All dimensions to the building are from outer edge of 
foundation walls.

General Notes

WIND REGION:

WIND ZONE:

EARTHQUAKE ZONE:

CORROSION ZONE:

CLIMATE ZONE:

RAINFALL INTENSITY:

A

MEDIUM

1

C

2

90-100

NZS 3604:2011

NZS 3604:2011

NZS 3604:2011

NZS 3604:2011

NZS 4128:2004

NIWA / E1/AS1

9 Kenmore Street, NEW PLYMOUTHADDRESS

Lot 33 DP 8925LEGAL DESCRIPTION

Res. APLANNING ZONE

Additional Soak Holes for stormwater 

Surface catchment of Proposed Addition

Planning - Site Coverage

New drilled soakpit to NPDC 
requirements.
precast concrete lid to finish 300mm 
below existing ground level. size / 5000 
deep x 750mm dia. 
1.5m min. from boundary
3.0m min. from building
1.5m min. between soakpits

SP

SP

DP RP80 uPVC Downpipe

DP

DP

1:250

Site Plan

Proposed 
Utility Room 

Existing Garage

Existing 
House

Version: 1, Version Date: 20/12/2021
Document Set ID: 8688338
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IMAGINE BUILDING DESIGN

BC LodgementA 20-11-2020

Aas shown

Existing Photos / Demolition G2.1

Wall cladding, spouting, fascia and windows to be 
removed

Planter removed

Existing garage

Existing house

Scale n/a

-
-

Version: 1, Version Date: 20/12/2021
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H1.2 140x45 timber @ 600 crs

Timber Rafters

90x45 H1.2 Purlins @ 900crs max. Laid flat
Purlins

Roof Construction:

Thermakaft Covertek 401 roof underlay.
Laid horizontally supported on 
Thermastrap 201 @ 300crs

Roofing Underlay

80Ø PVC downpipe. Colour: White

Spouting

Downpipes

Barge Flashing
0.55mm "Colorsteel Endura". Colour: TBC

Marley PVC Stormcloud. Painted preprimed 
timber fascia.

Metal Roofing
0.4mm 5 Rib Trapezoidal Profile "Colorsteel 
Endura". Colour: TBC

Wall Underlay.
Thermakraft WatergatePlus wall underlay 
horizontally supported on Thermastrap 201 @ 300crs

Wall Linings
10mm Gib plasterboard. Level 4 stopped. Paint finish.

40x20x10 Painted FJ Pine Scotia
40x10 Painted FJ Pine Architraves
90x10 Painted FJ Pine Skirting

Timber Members:
Timber wall framing setout as per plans
(Allow for DPC to bottom plate)
- 90x45 Top plate with 90x45 second plate
- 90x45 studs @ 600crs max. up to 2700 High
- Nogs to be installed @ 1200crs max.
- 90x45 bottom plates to be fixed with M10 x 140 
Bowmac Blue Head Screw Anchors complete with 
50x50x3 washers @ 600crs max.
Allow for additional bolt fixings for bracing elements 
as required

Wall Cladding
Pre-primed bevelback timber weatherboard. 
Profile to match original house.
Paint finish. Colour: TBC by client

Walls:

20mpa Concrete
D12 Starters @ 600crs 
D12 Horizontal to top of footing
2/D12 Horizontals in concrete bottom 
footing held by plastic reinforcing pegs
Bearing into good ground

Foundations:

100mm Thick 20 MPa concrete slab.
Steel float finish.
665-500E grade Reinforcing Mesh
DPM on 50mm sand blinding
Hardfill compacted in 150mm layers as required

Concrete Floor Slab:

G3.2

9

Scale 1:50

-
-
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DESIGN A3 SCALE
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TEL +64-6-7699599

IMAGINE BUILDING DESIGN

BC LodgementA 20-11-2020

Ground Clearances - Typical:

Floor level to unpaved ground - 225mm Min.

Floor level to paved ground - 150mm Min.

FLOOR PLAN LEGEND:

2/90x45

2/140x45

New door with number & 
lintel size.

W1

D1

New timber framed wall

Finished Floor Level

GENERAL NOTES:

All timber construction shall comply with the current version 
of NZS3604 unless noted otherwise and the builder must have 
a copy on site. 
All concrete construction shall comply with NZS 3109. 
All masonry construction shall comply with NZS 4210. All 
concrete shall be 20 MPa unless noted otherwise. 
All lintels to be fixed with 25x1mm strap with 6 / 30x2.5mm 
nails into both lintel and stud (unless noted otherwise). All 
studs supporting lintels to have 25x1mm strap taken under 
bottom plate and 150 up each side of stud, with 6 / 30x2.5mm 
nails into each side of stud (unless noted otherwise). (Refer to 
NZS 3604:2011- Figure 8.12).

Further SELECTION information & detail is contained in the 
project SPECIFICATION. Drawings must be read in conjunction 
with specification.

All pricing must be confirmed on plans approved for Building 
Consent

NO SUBSTITUTIONS
Substitutions are not permitted to any of the materials, 
products, specified system, component and associated 
elements listed where specifically stated in this project 
drawing set and specification without the written approval of 
the project designer.  Any product, material, specified system, 
component or associated elements substituted without the 
written approval of the project designer places all 
responsibility and liablity in relation to the performance of the 
substituted product and adjacent and/or affected products, 
materials or systems solely with the building contractor.

FL 10.000

New window with number 
& lintel size. 

Lighting:

Light Switches:

- All materials and workmanship shall comply with the electrical wiring 
regulations
- All power outlets, light switches, etc shall be PDL ICONIC range fittings
- Confirm all selections, heights and locations with Owner
- DATA requirements & Heat Pump TBC by Owner

Electrical Notes:

Light switch @ 1100mm above floor 
level unless noted otherwise.

With height above floor level

1600

Ceiling Mounted LED surface batten

500

With height above floor level

Outlet Points:

Double powerpoint location

Exterior Wall Mounted LED light

500

1
60

0

Scale 1:100

-
- Scale 1:100

-
-Scale 1:100

-
-

Scale 1:50

-
-

A
-

A
-

Sill flashing detail

Jamb flashing detail

Head flashing detail

Windows & doors in timber framed walls clad 
with bevelback timber weatherboards. Refer 
to details

G3.1

8a

G3.1

8c

G3.1

8b

G3.1

1

G2.2

Aas shown

Soffits removed. Cladding changedB 11-09-2020
Plan, Section & Elevations

Indicates wall bracing No. Brace 
type, Brace length. Refer to bracing 
calculations in back of specification

Indicates wall bracing line

No.

A1

Type

GS1-N

Length

0.5m

AB

A

Brand: APL: Vantage/Altherm/First
Profile: Residential Suite
Finish: Powdercoated. Colout TBC
Glazing type: Double glazed clear
Reveals: ex25mm FJ pine & paint 

Exterior Doors & Windows:
Aluminium Joinery

Ceiling Linings
13mm Gib Board. 
FIx direct to rafters.
Level 4 Stop. Paint finish.

10
00

>
1

m
 (

1
3

5
0m

m
 a

p
p

ro
x.

)
FL 40.500 FL 41.000

5
8

15
6

00
6

00

9
0

1
8

18
2

0
00

1
8

18
9

0

13506001350

2/90x45
W2

2/
14

0
x4

5
W

1

2/190x45
D1

2/90x45
D2

Existing plywood 
lined wall framing

M

N

500

500

500

500

500

3300

660 1800 75090

2
4

10

2
0

78

G3.1

3

Frame in existing 
windows to suit

BOUNDARY G3.1

2

Original Ground

Existing Ground Level

Garage
(existing)

Garage
(existing)Utility Room

Utility Room

Mammoth Skillion R2.9 115mm thick

Insulation

Mammoth Airlay friction fit R1.9 90mm thick

Insulation

ALL roof framing fixings to be hot-dipped galvanized steel as 
per Table 4.1 Section 4 NZS 3604:2011

Purlins to truss 
or rafter 
(NZS3604: 10.10)

1 / 10g self-drilling
screw, 80mm long

Fixing TypeCapacityElement

Roof Framing Fixings:

2.4 (kN)

Rafters Or Purlins 
to top plate

Rafters Or Purlins 
to Stringer

4.7 (kN) 2 / 90x3.15 skew nails & 2 
wire dogs

2 / Mitek Multi Grip OR
1x Joist Hanger

4.7 (kN)

Stringer to Wall 
Studs

3 x 90mm x 3.15 dia. nails + 
2 x BOWMAC® StudLok™ 
SL125

7.22(kN)

Roof plane brace over rafters:
Lumberlok Multi-Brace - 0.91mm x 53mm 
continuous galvanised steel strap cross bracing 
[14.8kn in tension], fixed as per manufacturers 
details

G3.1

2

G3.1

6

G3.1

7

G3.1

7

G3.1

4

G3.1

5

G3.1

5

G3.2

10

G3.1

3

G3.1

6

G3.1

4

8
00

1
2

00 600

8
00

1
2

00 600 1200

2
0

00

1800

Window/Door Manufacturer to confirm glass type & 
thickness compliance with NZS 4223 & Acceptable 
Solution F2/AS1

G3.2

8
G3.2

8

D1

W1

W2

A
1

  
EX

-P
LY

  
4.

8m

B
1

  
G

S1
-N

  
4.

8m
B

2
  

G
S1

-N
  

4.
8m

M1  GS1-N  0.9m M2  GS1-N  0.9m

N1  GS1-N  0.6m
N2  BL1-H 0.75m

3° roof pitch

145x45 Stringer

2
5

85

45x45 strapping over 
existing garage framing. 
DPC between timber and 
concrete. Swellable bar 
between new and existing 
concrete.

Existing Spot Level
40.12

40.10

40.12

DPex DP
Downpipes to connect to new 
drain and discharge to new soakpit

600mm long D12 starters 
@ 600 crs epoxy grouted 
100mm into existing 
foundations. Tie to new 
starters.

B
o

u
n

d
ar

y

Day
lig

ht
in

g 
An

gl
e 

50
°

Type 1 Smoke detector

B
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Scale NTS

1
-

Scale NTS

3
-

Scale NTS

4
-

Scale NTS

5
-

Scale NTS

6
-

G3.1

Bn/a

Construction Details
BC RFI. Note for flashing below wall cladding addedB 17-12-2020

Scale NTS

2
-

Scale 1:20

7
-

Scale NTS

8
-

Where corner back flashing 
continues down existing foundation 
wall allow to install Colorsteel MAXX 
cover flashing into 10mm wide x 
20mm deep chase in wall. Seal with 
selected polysuphide sealant.

B

Version: 1, Version Date: 20/12/2021
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D12

2/D12

Good ground

Variation of NZS3604:2011 Fig. 7.20

D12 Starters @ 
600crs

Mesh

400

DPC

DPM
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BC LodgementA 20-11-2020 G3.2

An/a

Construction Details  |   Tables
Details 2, 7, 9, 11 updated to suite new claddingB 11-09-2020

Scale NTS

8
-

Scale 1:20

9
- Scale NTS

10
-

Minimum concrete cover to steel reinforcement shall be:
(a) 75 mm when concrete is placed directly on or against 
the ground;
(b) 50 mm in all other situations where the concrete is 
placed in formwork provided the concrete specifications 
follow the provisions of NZS3604:2011 4.5.2;
(c) 30 mm from the top of a wall or floor slab which is in a 
closed area

Allow for new smoke detectors to be supplied & 
installed within 3 metres of all bedroom doors to 
existing house if not already installed.
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Red Jacket Limited, 3 Davidson St, New Plymouth 4310, PO Box 904, New Plymouth 4340, New Zealand 

P. 06 759 0999                                              E. info@redjacket.nz                                          www.redjacket.nz 

17 December 2020 

Imagine Building Design 

141E Mangati Road 

Bell Block 

New Plymouth, 4312 

Dear Tony  

RJL-4153 9 Kenmore Street, New Plymouth - RFI Assistance 

Red Jacket are to answer two RFI questions raised by the New Plymouth District Council on the new 

residential utility room. 

Subsoil conditions  

Hand soil testing was completed within the building footprint to determine the subsoil suitability for 

the utility room. 

The soil testing results indicated the following: 

- The ground achieved good ground conditions as per NZS3604 on the southern end of the utility 

room that is adjacent to the existing garage. 

- There is 0.5 metres of fill material overlaying original ground and good ground was achieved 

at 1.0 metres below existing ground level on the northern end of the utility room. 

Concrete augured piles are to be added to support the utility room perimeter footing where the fill 

material is located. 

See attached sketches and calculations for the footing details 

 

Bracing wall 

The existing garage wall on gridline A will provide bracing resistance for the utility room as the utility 

room roof stringer is connection to the top plate of the existing garage wall.  

 

Yours faithfully 

Andy Fraser 

Managing Director CPEng, CMEngNZ 

Version: 1, Version Date: 20/12/2021
Document Set ID: 8688338
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APPLICATIONS 

XMT22/111234 

 

 
DESCRIPTION: 

 
BCON Registration of Exempt Works - 

Insulation of walls by Insulmax Retrofit Wall 
Insulation Method (P) 
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Liardet Street, Private Bag 2025, New Plymouth 4342, New Zealand 

Phone: 06-759 6060, Fax: 06-759 6072, Email: enquiries@npdc.govt.nz 
BCExmptCt, Sep 19 V1  

Registration of Exempt Building Work No: XMT22/111234 

Applicant 
 

Applicant: INSULMAX TARANAKI 
LIMITED 

  

Application received: 19 August 2022 Phone No: 0274 567 855 
Email Address: hbadmin@insulmax.co.nz   

Project Location 
 

Street address: 9 Kenmore Street WESTOWN,  
NEW PLYMOUTH 4310 

Property ID: 23149 
Legal description: LOT 33 DP 8925 
  

1. This registration of exempt building and building work is a means of providing a 
report on file for future reference and property enquiries. 

 Items considered by this registration include: INSULMAX WALL INSULATION SYSTEM 

2. We confirm that the proposed work falls within the scope of Schedule 1 of the Building 
Act 2004. 

A building consent shall not be required in respect of this work however all building work must 
be carried out in accordance with the New Zealand Building Code. 

3. Compliance with other legislation  

All building work, whether it needs a building consent or is considered exempt must still comply 
with the Building Code and other relevant legislation including but not limited too; 
 • Plumbers, Gasfitters, and Drainlayers Act 2006  
 • Gas Act 1992  
 • Gas (Safety and Measurement) Regulations 2010  
 • Electricity Act 1992  
 • Electricity (Safety) Regulations 2010  
 • Resource Management Act 1991  
 • Fire and Emergency New Zealand Act 2017  
 • Health and Safety at Work Act 2015  
 • Local Government Act 2002 

4. Sign Off 
 

 
Date issued:  2 September 2022 
 

Version: 1, Version Date: 02/09/2022
Document Set ID: 8829157
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Existing Building
Assessment (EBA)
This assessment is only to be carried out by an Insulmax® licensed property assessor to assess
whether the building is suitable to be installed with Insulmax® blown mineral fibre insulation in terms of
NZ Building Code and S112 of the NZ Building act and should NOT be regarded as a building survey.

Name of Owners: Laura Peters

Address:
9 Kenmore Street,
Westown, New Plymouth
4310

Lot / DP Number: LOT 33 DP 8925

BCA / TA: NPDC

Proof of Ownership: Other

PRIOR TO INSTALLATION of Insulmax® the following
work is required:

No work required

PRIOR TO THE ISSUING of the Insulmax® Certificate of
Completion the following work is required:

No work required

By signing below the owner agrees to the following:

A Owner agrees to undertake all work identified above
B All electrical wiring in the walls proposed to be installed

with Insulmax® is TPS or work required is to upgrade to
TPS before commencement of the Insulmax® installation

CThe owner is not aware of any internal or external leaks
DSmoke detectors are present and functional within 3m

of all sleeping areas or work required is that owner will
install smoke detectors

E The Insulmax® representative has explained the results
of the assessment and the owner accepts those
findings and authorises the Insulmax® representative to
act as their agent in respect to obtaining all necessary
consents and related correspondence with the Building
Consent Authority.

Insulmax ID # 9 Kenmore St
Laura Peters

23 June 2022

Owners Signature:

Owners Name:
Laura Peters
Licensed Building Assessor Signature:

Licensed Bulding Assessor Name:
Alex McDonald 

EBA - Controlled Document Version 2020 - v 2
© Insulmax® NZ Ltd. All Rights Reserv ed | www.insulmax.co.nz | 0508 246 785

Insulmax ID # 9 Kenmore St
Laura Peters | 23 June 2022 Page 1 of  6

Version: 1, Version Date: 02/09/2022
Document Set ID: 8829157



Existing Building Information

Property Site: Sloping Section, Exposed, Urban

Approx. Year of
Construction:

1960

Number of Stories: 2

Roof & Eaves: Hip Gable, Corrugated Steel, Modest eaves

Foundation &
Floor:

Ring Perimeter, Piles, Slab, Suspended Floor Timber

Framing: Treated pinus

Joinery: Timber, Aluminium/steel, Appears to be installed correctly

Lining: Plasterboard

Building Paper: Not detected

Exterior Cladding: Timber

Install Information

Cladding Type: Timber

Installed Via: Internal Lining

Installation: Framing timber and accessible cavities are located by various means including infra red
detection and a 16mm installation hole is made to access each cavity. The installation hole
can be made in the exterior cladding (with the exception of palisade weather board,
corrugated steel or EIFS claddings) or in the interior lining. The Insulmax® installation
machinery is calibrated for the construction type and each cavity is filled with Insulmax®
water resistant blown mineral fibre.

Finishing of Cladding

Timber / Cement
Board:

Holes filled with Turbo house filler, sand flush and holes sealed with exterior paint system.

Painted rendered
plaster / masonry:

Holes filled with sand / cement mortar and holes sealed with exterior paint system

Unsealed
masonry:

Holes filled with sand / cement mortar and exterior cladding sealed with appropriate
Surfapor masonry surface sealer for concrete or clay based substrates. Clay brick
http://www.pacificnanotech.co.nz/catalog/ surfapore-range/surfapore-r Concrete
block/brick http://www. pacificnanotech.co.nz/catalog/surfapore/surfapore-c
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Assessment of the Existing Building
in relation to S112 to determine that the installation of Insulmax® insulation will not reduce compliance of the existing
building with respect to the following code clauses:

Structure B1.3.1
Do linings and claddings appear to have been fixed correctly and are suitable to withstand the slight pressure that
they will experience during the installation process?

Yes No - Do not install Insulmax® in the affected wall area or mark on site plan and include in work prior to
the installation Insulmax® - “Additional lining fixings are required prior to the installation of Insulmax®”

Prevention of Fire Occurring C2.2
Is a through wall flu located in the area proposed to be insulated ?

No Yes - Mark on site plan and DO NOT install in cavity containing a through wall flu or alternatively obtain
written confirmation from flu installer that insulation may be installed around through wall flu

Electricity G9.3.1
After removing a plug point on an exterior wall, wiring is observed to be TPS ?

Yes No - Indicate in work required prior to the installation of Insulmax® that wiring requires upgrading to TPS
in walls proposed to be insulated with Insulmax®

Energy Efficiency H1.3.1
Is Insulmax® insulation able to be installed so increasing the thermal resistance of the wall structure and limiting
uncontrolled airflow?

Yes No - Indicate on site plan areas of wall that are not able to be insulated with Insulmax®
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External Moisture E2.3.3 E2.3.5

Paint finish of exterior cladding appears to be in an well maintained condition? No Yes

Exterior cladding appears to have deterioration to a level that may allow water ingress? Yes No

Joinery appears to be in good condition and not allowing water ingress? No Yes

Flashings are present and appear to be installed correctly? No Yes

All existing penetrations are sealed? No Yes

Join between different cladding types sealed? No Yes

Gutters and down pipes are present and appear to be functioning correctly? No Yes

Is water able to pool against exterior wall e.g. raised sealed deck? Yes No

Walls are free to air e.g no raised border bounded by exterior wall? No Yes

Masonry clad home underfloor vents are present and clear? Not Applicable No Yes

Window / masonry vertical joints are sealed? Not Applicable No Yes

Soffits appear to be sound with no water staining or bubbling paint which may indicate
gutters or roof leaking into surfeits and possibly walls? No Yes

Areas of lining / cladding appear to be damp / soft / discoloured / mouldy or rotten
suggesting the accumulation of water? Yes No

Underfloor space is excessively damp?

Not
able to
inspect

Yes No

Itemise maintenance in work required section that is either required prior to the installation
of Insulmax® for major maintenance areas or prior to the application of CCC for minor
maintenance e.g itemised major maintenance may be - “prevent water from pooling against
wall by removing deck from south wall as marked on site plan before the installation of
Insulmax ®”

Do not install Insulmax® until further investigations have been made to confirm that enclosed
spaces have not accumulated moisture to a level that may cause fungal growth or the
degradation of building elements i.e framing moisture levels must be below 18% and the
source of the water ingress identified and remedied. Excessive underfloor moisture may be
due to leaking “in wall” pipes, ground water or gutters leaking water in the wall soffit and wall
cavity the case of masonry veneer construction. Work required would be to repair leaking
pipes before the installation of Insulmax® or check soffits for water staining or other signs of
water ingress. Results of the investigation to be noted in “work required prior to the
installation of Insulmax®”
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Photos of Each Elevation Proposed to be Insulated

North Elevation

South Elevation
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Declaration
Assessment of the Existing Building

Based on this assessment of the existing building I am satisfied that the property is suitable for the installation of
Insulmax® retrofit wall insulation

In relation to S112, the ability of the existing building to comply with the applicable building code clauses including
durability B2.3.1 (to the extent of the other clauses) will not be reduced by the installation of Insulmax® blown
fibre existing wall insulation on the following provisions :

- Work itemised to be completed prior to the installation of Insulmax® is completed

- Insulmax® is installed according to the Insulmax® Installation Manual

- Reparation of exterior cladding is completed according to the Insulmax® Installation Manual

- Work itemised to be completed before the application of CCC / issue of Insulmax® certificate of completion is
completed

Signed Alex McDonald 
Insulmax® NZ Ltd. Certified Property Assessor
23 June 2022

Declaration
Conformity to CodeMark Certification

I declare that I am an Insulmax® license holder and that all conditions of the attached CodeMark Certificate
number CM 70028 have been met and will continue to be met during this installation of Insulmax® retrofit wall
insulation.

Signed Alex McDonald
Insulmax® Regional License Holder
23 June 2022
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